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DRAFT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIETETICS AND NUTRITION PRACTICE COUNCIL
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
May 2, 2019

9:30 a.m. EST
Call to Order — General Business Meeting

Ms. Petrosky called the meeting to order at 9:32 a.m. Ms. Karpp conducted roll call.

MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT

Stephanie Petrosky, MHA, RD/LDN, FAND, Chair Diane Guillimette, Assistant Attorney General

Carol Elliott, RDN, LDN, FAND, Vice-Chair Allen Hall, Executive Director

Linda Rex Kayla Karpp, Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant
Heidi Dutton, Regulatory Specialist Il

MEMBERS ABSENT OTHERS PRESENT
Stephanie Norris, MS, RDN, LDN Vanesa Lamire, WIC
Jeffrey Wittman, LNC Judy Stone, BCNS

Brittany McAllister, BCNS

To accommodate persons present at the meeting, agenda item sequence may have been
adjusted. The minutes will reflect the actual sequence of events rather than the original
agenda order.

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
1. BlancaR. Alvarez (Endorsement of Another State License, PR)
Ms. Alvarez was present.

Ms. Alvarez applied by Endorsement of Another State License. Ms. Alvarez provided an active Puerto
Rico license and the Puerto Rico Laws and Rules.

Ms. Elliott made a motion to approve Ms. Alvarez’s application. Ms. Rex seconded the motion
which carried 3/0.

17. Patricia Murphy, Endorsement of Another State, MA
Ms. Murphy was present.

Ms. Murphy applied by Endorsement of Another State License. Ms. Murphy provided an active
Massachusetts license and the Massachusetts Laws and Rules.

Ms. Petrosky made a motion to approve Ms. Murphy’s application. Ms. Elliott seconded the
motion which carried 3/0.
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2. Kimberly Kirschner (Examination with Waiver of CNS)

Ms. Kirschner was present.

Ms. Kirschner applied by Examination with Waiver of CNS Certification. Council staff pulled
license verifications for her supervisors, Ms. Lipski, Ms. Swetz and Ms. Schroeder; who are
licensed Dietitians in Maryland. Ms. Kirschner provided her 900 Hours form. She received a
Master’s degree in Nutrition and Integrative Health from Maryland University of Integrative
Health on August 13, 2018.

Ms. Elliott made a motion to approve Ms. Kirschner’s application. Ms. Rex seconded the motion
which carried 3/0.

3. Ramona Shires (Examination with Waiver of CNS)

Ms. Shires was present.

Ms. Shires applied by Examination with Waiver of CNS Certification. Council Staff pulled license
verifications for her supervisor, Ms. Ennsmann; who is a licensed Chiropractor in lllinois. Ms. Shires
requested her application remain “as is”. Ms. Shires received a Doctorate of Naturopathic Medicine

degree from National University of Health Science in lllinois on August 17, 2018.

Council requested Ms. Shires provide additional documentation of education accreditation and
supervision documents.

Ms. Shires requested a Waiver of her 90- day requirement.

Ms. Petrosky made a motion to table Ms. Shires application and requested Ms. Shires to
provide additional documents and appear before the Council at the August 1, 2019 meeting. Ms.
Elliott seconded the motion which carried 3/0.

4. Vivienne McGee (Examination)

Ms. McGee was present.

Ms. McGee appeared before the Council on January 31, 2019 and withdrew her application of
Endorsement of Another State License subsequently she reapplied by Examination. Ms. McGee
requested to use her additional experience in lieu of the 900-hour requirement as defined in 468.509,
F.S.

Ms. Petrosky made a motion to approve Ms. McGee’s application. Ms. Rex seconded the
motion which carried 3/0.

5. Janine Karsten (Examination)

Ms. Karsten was present.
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Ms. Karsten applied by Examination. Ms. Karsten graduated from the University of Vale do Itajai with a
Bachelor’s degree in Nutrition in Brazil in 2011. Also, she received a Post-baccalaureate degree from
the Arthur Thomas College in Functional and Aesthetic Nutrition in Brazil in 2012. A credential
evaluation was received from Josef Silney & Associates, Inc., for her equivalent education obtained in
Brazil.

Ms. Elliott made a motion to approve Ms. Karsten'’s application. Ms. Petrosky seconded the
motion which carried 3/0.

6. Claudia Szego Aranda (Examination)
Ms. Aranda was present.

Ms. Aranda applied by Examination. Ms. Aranda graduated from the University of San Camilo in Brazil
with a Bachelor’'s degree in Nutrition on December 21, 2005. A credential evaluation was received
from Ucredo for her equivalent education obtained in Brazil. She requested the Council use her
additional education in the dietetics field in lieu of the 900-hour requirement as defined in 468.509,

F.S.

Ms. Elliott made a motion to approve Ms. Aranda’s application. Ms. Rex seconded the motion
which carried 3/0.

7. Ankeeta Mohapatra (Examination)
Ms. Mohapatra was not present.

Ms. Mohapatra applied by Examination. Ms. Mohapatra graduated from McGill University with a
Bachelor’s degree in Nutritional Science in February 2018. A credential evaluation was received
from Josef Silny & Associates for her equivalent education obtained in Canada. She requested
the Council use her additional education in lieu of the 900-hour requirement as defined in
468.509, F.S.

Ms. Petrosky made a motion to approve Ms. Mohapatra’s application. Ms. Rex seconded the
motion which carried 3/0.

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT

8. Susan Piergeorge

Ms. Piergeorge obtained licensure by Endorsement of CDR Registration and received her Florida
License on August 8, 2018. Ms. Piergeorge has submitted a Declaratory Statement regarding if she is
required to have a Florida license for her position with Nutranext as a Nutrition Education Manager; or

if she would be covered under 468.505, Florida Statutes.

Ms. Petrosky made a motion to recommend to approve Ms. Piergeorge’s declaratory statement
to Board of Medicine. Ms. Elliott seconded the motion which carried 3/0.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS
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9. List of Applicants Approved to Sit for the Examination
Following the discussion, the Council took the following action.

Ms. Petrosky moved to ratify the list of individuals approved to sit for the examination, 5 in
number, beginning Cynthia Ann Walton and ending with Kimberly J. Ross. Ms. Rex seconded
the motion, which carried 3/0. The full list of examination candidates are appended to these
minutes. (Exhibit A)

10. List of Licensees Certified for Licensure by Endorsement of Registered
Dietitian Status.

Following the discussion, the Council took the following action.

Ms. Elliott moved to approve the list of individuals licensed by endorsement based on their
Registered Dietitian status with CDR, 128 in number, beginning with Tzu-Yin Wang and ending
with Rose Marie Cretella. Ms. Rex seconded the motion, which carried 3/0. The full list of
licensees are appended to these minutes. (Exhibit B)

RULE STATUS REPORT

11. Assistant Attorney General, Dianne Guillemette
s Date Rule Date Sent Rule R
Language
Rule Title Apprg\l:eg by to Development Adopted | Effective
Number Published
Board OFARR Published

64B8- Fees 05/02/2018 | 05/10/2018 | Memo and rule

41.001 sent to BoM July
30, 2018

64B8- Licensure by 03/07/2018 | 03/15/2018 | Memo, rule and

42.001 Endorsement application sent
to BoM July 30,
2018 and
October 26, 2018

64B8- Licensure by 08/09/2018 08/20/18 Memo, rule and

42.002 Examination application sent
to BoM July 30,
2018 and
October 26, 2018

The Council discussed the provided Rule making timeline and the approved fee’s from the Board of
Medicine Meeting on April 4, 2019.
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REPORTS, IF ANY

12. Council Chair, Stephanie Petrosky, MHA, RD/LDN, FAND

Board Chair and Vice Chair has been cancelled. No date has been determined by the
Department of Health.

13. Executive Director, Allen Hall

o Expenditures by Function Report
e Cash Balance Report

This was an informational item.
16.  Staff Recognition
This was an informational item.
OLD BUSINESS
14, Dietetics and Nutrition Practice Council Minutes
o January 31, 2019, General Business Meeting
Ms. Elliott made a motion to approve as amended the January 31, 2019
General Business Meeting Minutes. Ms. Rex seconded the motion which
carried 3/0.
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION
15. Board of Medicine Meeting Minutes
o April 4, 2019 General Business Meeting
o 64B8-41.001, F.A.C., Fees
o 64B8-42.001, F.A.C,, Licensure by Endorsement
o 64B8-42.002, F.A.C., Licensure by Examination
o Application for Licensure
This was an informational item.
18. Continuing Education Provider Approval

Nicole McFadden was present.

University of Western States in Portland, Oregon reached out to the Council office regarding
their registration for Continuing Education credit for UWS Summer in December 2019 - Live in
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Maui, Hawaii. This course has been approved with the Florida Chiropractic Board and CEBroker
had the course listed for Dietetics approval.

Ms. Nicole McFadden, with the University of Western States, contacted the council office
regarding the approval for Dietetics and Nutrition and provided documentation of the course.
She believes this course would meet the requirements of our rule for Continuing Education
Approval.

Ms. Petrosky requested review of provided documentation to determine if this course meets
requirements for continuing education credit per 64B8-45.002, F.A.C.

64B8-45.002 Continuing Education Approval.

(1) Continuing education credit shall be awarded for educational experiences received

through the following methods:

3. College courses from an approved graduate or undergraduate program which is accredited

by an accrediting agency approved by the United States Department of Education or courses

approved by any Board within the Division of Medical Quality Assurance of the Florida Department of Health which
relate to the maintenance of skills necessary for the safe and competent practice of dietetics and nutrition services,
the licensee shall receive 15 continuing education credits for each semester hour of the course.

(4) Acceptable subject matter for continuing education programs include:

(a) Updates of knowledge and skills in dietetics and nutrition practice for competent

performance beyond the minimum requirements for licensure;

(b) Food preparation that focuses on nutritional value;

(c) Nutrition with specialized populations;

(d) Assessment and treatment of various dietary and nutritional disorders;

(e) Innovative marketing strategies in dietetics and nutrition practice;

(f) Food service systems management.

(5) Nonacceptable subject matter for continuing education programs include:

(a) Professional association business meetings or delegate reports;

(b) Menu planning;

(c) Food service sanitation;

(d) Cooking demonstrations;

(e) Sales presentation on a company’s new product;

(f) Programs intended for or by the lay public.

Rulemaking Authority 456.013(7), (8), (9), 468.507 FS. Law Implemented 456.013, 468.514, 468.515 FS. History—
New 12-5-90, Amended 1-1-92, 9-24-92, Formerly 21M-51.002, Amended 11-4-93, Formerly 61F6-51.002, Amended
12- 28-94, 11-12-95, Formerly 59R-45.002, Amended 9-26-01, 5-22-06, 7-8-09, 6-26-13, 3-28-18.

Ms. Petrosky made a motion to approve the presented course as it meets the requirements of
the Rule 64B8-45.002, F.A.C. Ms. Elliott seconded the motion which carried 3/0.

Time Ended: 11:53
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(Exhibit A)

Ratification List
ACEND Applicants to sit
For the Registration
Examination for Dietitians
May 2, 2019

Name School Graduated License #

1. Walton, Cynthia Anne  Cornell University 5/31/1987 ND9206

Total: 1

e ——
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(Exhibit A Continued)

Ratification List
Not ACEND Applicants Approved by Council
For the Registration
Examination for Dietitians

May 2, 2019
Name School Graduated License #
1. Bolon, Kara Dowling  University of Miami 5/1/2012 ND9111
2. Mantell, Jessica University of Miami 5/12/2017 ND9112
3. Lopez-Cepero, Mariana University of Puerto Rico 5/30/2010 ND9113
4. Ross, Kimberly J. New York Chiropractic College 5/31/2012 ND9114

Total: 4
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(Exhibit B)

Licensees Certification For
Licensure by Endorsement of

Registered Dietitian Status

May 2, 2019
Licensure Number Name Date Issued
1. 9071 Wang, Tzu-Yin 01/07/2019
2.9072 McCleary, Erin Kelli 01/08/2019
3.9073 Aleman, Amairani 01/08/2019
4.9074 Harris, Marcus 01/08/2019
5. 9075 Mosca, Augustus 01/09/2019
6. 9076 Garcia-Mencal, Megan Nicole 01/09/2019
7.9077 Bilby, Ann Lorraine 01/09/2019
8.9078 Chaffin, Paige Marie 01/09/2019
9. 9079 Basher, Sollie 01/10/2019
10. 9080 Cohen, Winter Rose 01/10/2019
11. 9081 Foster, Jessica 01/10/2019
12. 9082 Watson, Jessica Lauren 01/11/2019
13. 9084 Allen, Amelia 01/11/2019
14. 9085 Velazquez, Allegra 01/14/2019
15. 9086 Keaton, Lauren 01/14/2019
16. 9087 Pavese, Adriana 01/14/2019
17.9088 Taylor, Allison S. 01/14/2019
18. 9089 Richmond, Morgan 01/14/2019
19. 9090 Mathis, Cierra Lazana 01/15/2019
20. 9091 Wertheim, Stacie 01/15/2019
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21.
22.
23.
24,
25,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.

9092
9093
9094
9095
9096
9097
9098
9099
9100
9101
9102
9103
9104
9105
9106
9107
9108
9109
9110
9115
9116
9117
9118
9119
9120
9121
9122
9123
9124

Stice, Caitlin

Groman, Amelia

Marshall, Jennifer L.
Broadwell, Georgianna
Galli, Caitlin

Hylander, Jessica Catherine
Bell, Claire Fontenot

Leffel, Christina Marie
Robinson, Samuel Michael
Kostoini, Wayne

Mangieri, Katarina
Hawthorne, Tracy Gail

lorio, Patricia M.

Morgan, Casey Katz
Swaggerty, Leesa Diane
Duren, Rebecca S.
Gingrich, Jessica Lindsay Stern
Meister, Malissa K.

Kaira, Monica

Fisher, Stacy

Stacy, Denon

Bauer, Devon

Leibold, Alexandra Noelle
Shaw, Shawna Sherrie
Ahava, Ilvet Ambriel

DiVello, Hanna

Powell, Maria Alexandra
Morisseau, Wendy Marceline

Louie, Chira Karina
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01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/17/2019
01/18/2019
01/22/2019
01/22/2019
01/23/2019
01/23/2019
01/23/2019
01/24/2019
01/24/2019
01/25/2019
01/25/2019
01/28/2019
01/29/2019
01/29/2019
01/29/2019
01/29/2019
02/01/2019
02/01/2019
02/04/2019
02/04/2019
02/04/2019
02/04/2019
02/05/2019
02/05/2019
02/06/2019
02/08/2019



50. 9125 Vukicevic, Julia Rosenbaum 02/08/2019

51.9126 Thomas, Nicole E. 02/11/2019
52. 9127 Kleinbauer, Andrea Nicole 02/11/2019
53.9128 James, Michelle E. 02/11/2019
54.9129 Hill, Kendra A. 02/11/2019
55. 9130 Rogers, Valerie 02/11/2019
56. 9131 Figueroa, Melissa Ivette 02/12/2019
57.9132 Dodge, Lauren Jean 02/12/2019
58.9133 Flores, Jennifer 02/12/2019
59.9134 Gimbel, Ellen T. 02/12/2019
60. 9135 Rabassa, Beatriz Pola 02/12/2019
61.9136 Stingle, John 02/13/2019
62. 9137 Coel, Mikaela 02/13/2019
63. 9138 Rodriguez, Alexa 02/13/2019
64. 9139 Francis, Wendi Lee 02/14/2019
65. 9140 Vega, Eduardo 02/14/2019
66. 9141 Myers, Eileen S. 02/15/2019
67.9142 Crow, Scott Daniel 02/15/2019
68. 9143 Hanson, Lisa Lee 02/18/2019
69. 9144 Garvey, Kathy 02/19/2019
70. 9145 Viso-Berto, Gabriela 02/20/2019
71.9146 Wholley, Samantha 02/22/2019
72.9147 Poston, Robyn 02/25/2019
73.9148 Chapman, Kimberly M. 02/26/2019
74.9149 Lindamood, Jessica 02/26/2019
75. 9150 Jaycox, Megan Michelle 02/27/2019
76. 9151 Wright, Madison Keesling 02/27/2019
77.9152 Chait, Lois 02/27/2019

78.9153 Mazzetti, Daniela Noemi 02/27/2019

May 2, 2019 — General Business Meeting Minutes Page 12



79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.9175
101.9176
102.9178
103.9179
104.9180
105.9181
106.9182

9154
9155
9156
9157
9158
9159
9160
9161
9162
9163
9164
9165
9166
9167
9168
9169
9170
9171
9172
9173
9174

1079183

Ali, Tenaja
Lounsbury, Emily Ann
Smith, Melissa Hatton
Garner, Maureen
Kaminski, Edward
Wolfgang, Beth

Perez Morales, Nicole Marie

Manon Senior, Alexia Patricia

Antonio, Michelle

Jakob, Melissa

Kluk, Allison Emily
Faibish, Marisa Brooke
Warshafsky, Jodi Lynn
Usmiller, Matthew
Tucker-Williams, Lisa Marie
Asencio, Frances Dianne
Fermin-Ostrin, L. Judith
Dragone, Dawn Nicole
Rogers, Sarah

Nguyen, Anh T.

Raden, Karen

Wilkinson, Shannon M.
Baker, Ashanti Reve
Hughes, Kristen Elizabeth
Colletti, Jennifer

Voelker, Louise

Spann, Sarah Grace
Parks, Shannon

Andrews, Kevin Joseph

02/27/2019
02/28/2019
02/28/2019
02/28/2019
03/01/2019
03/04/2019
03/04/2019
03/05/2019
03/06/2019
03/07/2019
03/07/2019
03/08/2019
03/08/2019
03/08/2019
03/11/2019
03/11/2019
03/11/2019
03/14/2019
03/14/2019
03/14/2019
03/19/2019
03/20/2019
03/21/2019
03/21/2019
03/22/2019
03/22/2019
03/25/2019
03/25/2019
03/25/2019
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108.9184
109.9185
110.9186
111.9188
112.9189
113.9190
114.9191
115.9192
116.9193
117.9194
118.9195
119.9196
120.9197
121.9198
122.9199
123.9200
124.9201
125.9202
126.9203
127.9204
128.9205

Russell, Alyssa Lynne
Rosado, Jeannette E.

Schilling, Rebecca

Hausfeld, Jessica Marie

Myers, Leigh Michal
Froimson, Samantha
Ford, Deanna Marie
Falcon, Chandler
Price, Andrea
Austin, Carol Arlene
Brunetti, Celestina
Sader, Lila

Holewa, Kelly Jeanne
Carroll, Nikki Rae
Abel, Deborah Marie
Pulling, Susan R.
Kostadinov, Cecilia
McHugh, Andrea L.
Proctor, Kayla
Tsivourakis, Erica

Cretella, Rose Marie

03/26/2019
03/26/2019
03/27/2019
03/27/2019
03/27/2019
03/28/2019
03/28/2019
03/28/2019
03/28/2019
03/29/2019
03/29/2019
03/29/2019
04/02/2019
04/02/2019
04/02/2019
04/02/2019
04/02/2019
04/02/2019
04/02/2019
04/03/2019
04/04/2019

Total: 128

*****VALO R*****
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